

賀青華醫生 Dr Qing Hua HE

賀青華,現任疾病預防控制局副巡視員,西藏自治區衞生廳副廳長, 1985年畢業於湖南醫學院(現中南大學湘雅醫學院),獲醫學學士學位,1998年獲中國社會科學院法學碩士。

他自1985年起在衞生部工作,曾服 務的單位包括衞生防疫司、衞生監 督司、衞生法制與監督司、衞生執 法監督司、衞生監督局和疾病預防

控制局,先後出任放射衞生處處長、公共衞生處處長、職業衞生處處長、傳染病預防控制管理處處長等職位。

現時,他的主要職責包括:綜合管理全國傳染病防治工作及起草和修訂相關法律、法規、規章;擬定傳染病防治規劃、技術規範及標準,並組織實施、監督檢查及評價;監測全國傳染病,管理疫情資訊;組織、協調和指導重大傳染病疫情的調查工作;審定和指導實施傳染病防控國際合作項目方案;以及協助西藏自治區衞生廳做好地方醫療衞生工作。

Dr. HE Qinghua is currently the Assistant Counsel at the Bureau of Disease Prevention & Control of the Ministry of Health of The People's Republic of China and the Deputy Director at the Department of Health of the Tibet Autonomous Region.

Dr. HE graduated from Hunan Medical College (now known as Xiangya School of Medicine, the Central South University) in 1985, and obtained his Master of Laws at the Chinese Academy of Social Sciences in 1998.

Dr. HE has served in various bureaus and departments under the Ministry of Health since 1985. He was formerly the Chief of the Radiation Health Division, Public Health Division, Occupational Health Division, and Communicable Disease Prevention, Control and Management Division.

At present, Dr. HE's major responsibilities include integrated management on communicable diseases control and prevention; drafting and revision of relevant laws, regulations and rules; formulating the technical specifications and standards for the planning of communicable disease prevention and control as well as the implementation, supervision and subsequent evaluation; surveillance of communicable diseases; information management on major outbreaks of communicable diseases; organizing, coordinating and supervising the investigation of disease outbreaks; validation and implementation of international collaborative projects on communicable diseases control. As the Deputy Director at the Department of Health of the Tibet Autonomous Region, Dr. HE is now assisting and managing local medical and public health services.